

LISTED ON
COURT NO
ITEM NO

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 24497 OF 2014

Ramappa @Ramesh ...Petitioner
-Versus-
Managing Director ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

***“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.
Issue notice.”***

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 25.08.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Delay in refiling the special leave petition is condoned subject to payment of cost of Rs. 500/- to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within a period of one week. The same shall be utilised for the cause of juvenile justice.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has complied the order dated 25.08.2014 by depositing the amount of Rs. 500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Committee A/c on 29.08.2014.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed again before the Ld. Registrar on 07.11.2014, when He was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved sole respondent shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within the same period.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the affidavit of valuation within a period of four weeks, failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

List again on 20.01.2015.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 18.11.2014 filed spare copy of

the SLP but he has not furnished the details of the trial Court. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued. He has also not furnished valuation certificate so far.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 20.01.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Three weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved sole respondent in compliance with the order dated 07.11.2014.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall file the affidavit of valuation within a period of three weeks.

List again on 27.03.2015.”

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 30.07.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

“ Learned counsel for the petitioner states that spare copy of Special Leave Petition has been supplied on 08.04.2015. He undertakes to furnish the address of Trial Court and valuation certificate within two weeks from today.

The Registry may process the matter further.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed address of Trial Court so far.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was from time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 11.03.2016, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

“List this matter before the Court.”

In view of the above, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate
113, Old Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR